COMMISSIONER’S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR SESSION

January 24, 2023
The Lyman County Commissioners met in regular session in the Conference Room in the Courthouse at Kennebec, South Dakota, January 24, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. with the following members present: Chairman Zane Reis, Leslie Reuer, Ryan Huffman, Beau Johnson, Chris Skunk, Auditor Debra Halverson and Deputy Auditor/HR Kalli Houchin.
CALL TO ORDER:

Chairman Reis called the meeting to order with the pledge to the flag.

ADOPT AGENDA:

Motion by Reuer, second by Skunk to adopt the agenda. All voting aye.
APPROVE MINUTES:

Motion by Skunk, second by Johnson to approve the minutes of January 10, 2023. All voting aye.

APPROVE BILLS:

Motion by Huffman, second by Skunk to pay the following bills. All voting aye.  
	Andrew J Knecht, Attorney at Law - Court Appointed Attorney Fees
	505.00

	Bomgaars - RB Supplies
	505.99

	Butler Machinery Co - RB Parts & Repairs
	2,257.74

	Chase Auto & RV - Sheriff's Equipment
	5,339.00

	Coffee Cup Fuel Stop - Sheriff's Office Fuel
	359.27

	DakotAbilities - Care of Poor
	180.00

	Farm & Home Publishers LTD - Plat Books
	216.00

	Hein Law Office Prof LLC - Court Appointed Attorney Fees
	290.65

	John Deere Financial - RB Parts & Repairs
	42.28

	Johnson, Pochop, & Bartling Law - Court Appointed Attorney Fees
	470.20

	K Thompson Law Prof LLC - Court Appointed Attorney Fees
	1,298.75

	Kennebec Telephone Co. - Sheriff's Office, RB & Courthouse Expense
	1,441.50

	Kennebec Town - Courthouse Utilities
	193.80

	Konrad Law Prof LLC - Court Appointed Attorney Fee
	2,570.83

	Lewis Family Drug LLC - Prisoner Medications
	267.70

	Lyman County Treasurer - Sheriff's Office Title & License
	24.20

	Marsh, Lori - 2022 Employee Flex
	210.00

	McLeod's Printing & Office Supply - RB Supplies
	139.90

	Missouri Valley Crisis Center - Domestic Abuse Funds
	4,345.00

	Mitchell, Margo - 2022 Medical Flex
	1,200.00

	Pennington County Jail - Prisoner Transport
	74.73

	Petersen Motors - RB Parts & Repairs
	330.96

	Rising Hope Counseling LLC - Prisoner Medical
	453.00

	Sanford - Investigation Expenses
	109.00

	SDACO -December ROD M&P
	86.00

	SD Office of Attorney General - Investigation Expense
	745.00

	SDPAA - Additional Property Insurance 
	692.40

	Servall Uniform & Linen Supply - Courthouse Supplies
	136.38

	Smith Law - States Attorney Office Expenses
	1,815.61

	USPS - Office Postage
	439.00

	Weiger, Mona - Court Reporter Expense
	531.95

	West Central - Kennebec Fire Department Expense
	4,500.00

	Winner City - 911 Monthly Expense & Prisoner Board
	5,551.92

	Winner Health - Prisoner Medications
	2.00

	Total:
	$37,325.76

	England, Jon - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Goos, John - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Headley, Randy - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Hoffer, Mike - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Houchin, Kalli - Mileage Reimbursement
	$68.40

	Langenbau, Rusty - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Nagel, Walt - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Schaefer, Jonathan - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Schaefer, Scott - Meal Reimbursement
	$15.00

	Total Salary Reimbursements
	$188.40


CLERK OF COURT FEES:

Motion by Johnson, second by Reuer to approve the following report. All voting aye
CLERK OF COURTS (Dec): $3,970.38 less $3264.96 forwarded to Lyman School District, $15.11 to Chamberlain School District and $4.93 to Winner School District for fine money.
SURPLUS:

Motion by Huffman, second by Skunk to surplus for destruction a list of equipment and items no longer in use at the County. All voting aye. The list is on file in the Auditor’s office. 
LAW ENFORCEMENT RESTRICTED FUND PURCHASE:

Motion by Reuer, second by Johnson to approve purchasing a trailer for the Sheriff’s Office side x side from Chase Auto & RV at a price of $5,339.00. All voting aye.
ORDINANCE 2010-01 AMENDMENT 01:

Motion by Reuer, second by Johnson, and passed by unanimous vote that Ordinance 2010-01 Amendment 01 be introduced and given its first reading. Motion by Skunk, second by Reuer and passed by unanimous vote that said Ordinance be laid over for a second reading and vote to be held February 14, 2023.
COURTHOUSE MEP/ELECTRICAL PROJECT:

Motion by Huffman, second by Johnson to re-call for bids for the courthouse improvement project that includes complete electrical upgrades and HVAC replacements. All voting aye. Sealed bids will be opened on February 28, 2023, at 9:15 am. Spec and information can be obtained by contacting the Auditors Office.
ANNUAL REPORT:

Motion by Reuer, second by Skunk to approve the 2022 County Annual Report presented by Auditor Halverson. All voting aye. Report will be published and is on file in the Auditor’s office, available on the Lyman County website and with the SD Department of Legislative Audit.

BUDGET SUPPLEMENT:

At 9:30 a.m., as advertised, motion by Huffman, second by Reuer to approve a budget supplement for the Restricted Law Enforcement Fund. All voting aye. No funds were appropriated in the 2023 Restricted Law Enforcement Fund Budget, therefore the amount of $33,905.91 will be taken from the Restricted Law Enforcement cash balance. 
HWY/WEED DEPT:

Supt. Walt Nagel presented the 2022 Highway Department Annual Report for review. Nagel also brought a map of places graveled last year along with what he plans on graveling this year. Nagle presented the following fuel quotes for February, 2023: 1) Agtegra – Bid for All Shops: #1 Diesel - $4.79, #2 Diesel - $3.49, Gasoline - $3.29; 2) Patrick Oil Co. – Bid for Vivian & Presho Shops Only: #1 Diesel - $4.50, #2 Diesel - $3.55; 3) Hieb Oil – Bid for Kennebec, Reliance & Iona Shops Only; #1 Diesel – $4.65, #2 Diesel - $3.75, Gasoline - $3.65; 4) Burke Oil Co – Bid for All Shops: #1 Diesel - $5.08, #2 Diesel - $3.85, Gasoline - $3.75. Motion by Skunk, second by Johnson to accept the quotes from Patrick Oil Co. and Hieb Oil for the respective shops listed. All voting aye. Motion by Johnson, second by Reuer to approve a Private Drive Maintenance Agreement for Danae Vavra. All voting aye. Nagel discussed a list of items he would like to surplus. Motion by Johnson, second by Reuer to surplus the following items: old tires (some to sell and some to destroy); one 2,000-gallon fuel tank (to sell); one 1,000-gallon fuel tank (to sell); old signs (to destroy); bridge planks (to sell);1637336.70 culverts (to sell); snowblower (to sell). All voting aye. Nagel informed the board that they are still working to push snow and that the snow seems to be worse on the east side of the county. 
CORRESPONDANCE:

Reis has been in contact with the Corps about a lease from 1997 for a waterline north of Oacoma. There is not intent on renewing the lease and any exposed pipes need to be reclaimed by the County. Reis has also received information regarding the County’s 404 permit application. There are issues with the area being disturbed, the area being too big, and that plans could have changed. Brosz will be contacted to get the issues corrected as soon as possible. 

ADJOURNMENT:

Motion by Skunk, second by Johnson to adjourn until February 14, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. All voting aye. 
_______________________________________________                      ATTEST: _______________________________________

Zane Reis, Chairman








Debra Halverson
Lyman County Commission







Lyman County Auditor
